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service parts
Air Filter 252 477 232 247 190 185 259 232 313 313 455 321
Oil Filter 162 453 175 96 90 90 170 175 132 204 119 204
Fuel Filter 292 1376 NA 392 320 700 1254 NA 629 179 387 2242
Wiper Blades (pair) 599 599 295 469 265 280 280 994 359 359 511 511
Spark Plug (for entire set) 404 NA 125 316 300 300 NA 125 97 NA 258 NA
Timing Belt/ Chain 3540 1501 1190 629 631 631 840 1190 981 850 1607 931
Fan Belt/ Drivebelt 197 197 1214 152 240 240 225 692 313 516 457 457
Front Brake Pads (set of 4) 2354 2354 2306 1137 1048 2280 2280 2306 1587 1587 1468 1468

Mechanical parts            
A/c Evaporator Coil 2900 2618 3971 1773 2165 1350 1350 2600 1987 1987 4731 4731
Radiator Hose Set 477 522 450 420 185 177 290 595 231 391 358 358
Front Strut/ Shock Absorber 1661 1730 1691 1092 1315 1450 1750 1774 1809 1809 1938 1938
Front Brake Disc/ Drum 1065 1065 930 999 675 960 960 1310 809 841 1053 1053
Front Suspension Lower Arm 2400 2400 1289 1130 916 1050 1325 1968 1949 1949 3132 3132
Clutch and Pressure Plate 2413 3255 2974 1711 1800 1900 3050 2722 2634 2474 3139 1442
Clutch Release Bearing 1003 3518 NA 579 580 580 3137 4970 610 610 715 715

accident repair parts             
Front bumper 1599 1599 1490 1337 1223 1300 1300 2030 2398 2398 1774 1774
Wheel rim (each) 954 954 950 732 785 860 1075 1143 795 795 844 844
Front fender 1891 1891 1295 1068 1374 1375 1375 1790 2977 2977 2192 2192
Bonnet 4034 4034 4200 3247 2878 2990 2990 5250 4700 4700 7046 7046
Radiator  3015 5779 2490 2526 2527 2450 3100 2980 4479 4885 3200 3133
Front door 7000 7000 6980 4999 5219 5250 5250 9980 8843 8843 7652 7652
Bootlid/ tailgate 5277 5277 5690 3711 5529 4800 4800 6190 6156 6156 6131 6131
Headlight Assy. (each with bulb) 4122 4122 2720 2995 2293 2444 2444 2723 1718 1718 2836 2836
Tail-light Assy. (each with bulb) 1426 1426 1110 1397 1148 1346 1346 1320 1443 1443 1370 1370
Front windscreen glass 3466 3466 3895 2980 2922 3200 3200 3550 4135 4135 4569 4569
Side mirror (with casing) 1364 1364 768 762 554 900 900 1032 1252 1252 1149 1149
Total Price Basket  53867 58977 48430 36896 37172 39088 44950 59641 53336 53371 59091 58199
Vehicle price  
(ex showroom Mumbai, base version) 457771 557842 353629 454248 398581 427915 533162 479827 421741 511925 342654 422340
Percentage of parts to car price 11.8% 10.6% 13.7% 8.1% 9.3% 9.1% 8.4% 12.4% 12.6% 10.4% 17.2% 13.8%
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sharing platforms, the redigo and 
the Kwid have virtually identical part prices.

NOTE: Figures in blue are lowest, red are highest. Prices in rupees are M.R.P. (Mumbai), effective Aug-Nov 2016.  
Prices are indicative and may vary. All prices from manufacturers. N/A- Not Available/Not Applicable.

service parts
Air Filter 166 164 238 225 185 166 166 166
Oil Filter 112 96 96 90 90 112 112 94
Fuel Filter 244 397 397 320 320 244 244 55
Wiper Blades (pair) 349 551 551 255 255 349 349 230
Spark Plug (for entire set) 122 228 228 375 300 122 122 130
Timing Belt/ Chain 1459 629 1331 590 631 1459 2620 481
Fan Belt/ Drivebelt 192 152 915 150 240 184 184 126
Front Brake Pads (set of 4) 1149 1062 1062 1050 2280 1149 1149 776

Mechanical parts         
A/c Evaporator Coil 569 1699 1699 1450 1800 1800 1800 3009
Radiator Hose Set 185 453 453 160 235 480 480 310
Front Strut/ Shock Absorber 1361 1156 1156 1185 1480 1449 1449 1665
Front Brake Disc/ Drum 952 941 1486 630 675 952 952 1121
Front Suspension Lower Arm 1300 706 706 635 635 1300 1300 944
Clutch and Pressure Plate 2500 1738 2673 1725 1800 2500 2500 1180
Clutch Release Bearing 2068* 579 579 580 580 2068 2068 381

accident repair parts         
Front bumper 1429 1168 1168 1195 1250 1429 1429 1625
Wheel rim (each) 1126 687 687 574 965 1290 1290 937
Front fender 2216 998 998 950 1119 1729 1729 2773
Bonnet 4076 2769 2769 2584 2975 4076 4076 4130
Radiator  1950 2343 2499 2100 2475 1950 2076 1890
Front door 7326 4345 4345 5200 5200 6280 6280 4187
Bootlid/ tailgate 5318 3503 3503 4894 4700 5318 5318 4338
Headlight Assy. (each with bulb) 1819 2381 2381 2013 2129 2200 2200 1812
Tail-light Assy. (each with bulb) 1328 1328 1328 883 1346 1529 1529 786
Front windscreen glass 2900 2673 2673 2900 2900 2900 2900 2529
Side mirror (with casing) 578 578 578 443 500 1150 1208 704
Total Price Basket  40726 33324 36499 33156 37065 44185 45530 36379
Vehicle price  
(ex showroom, Mumbai, base version) 254062  344061  465233  330286  369084 298513  419847  238201 
Percentage of parts to car price 16.0% 9.7% 7.8% 10.0% 10.0% 14.8% 10.8% 15.3%
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Spare a thought
Our comprehensive price survey of spare parts for over 150 of India’s most 

popular cars is back. Sergius Barretto and Siddhant Ghalla crunch the numbers.

F
or most people, 
buying a car is a major 
financial decision and 
at times a complex 
one. While we 

commonly tend to link the 
affordability of a car to its 
ex-showroom or on-road price, 
purchasing and owning a car comes 
with a long list of other costs. While 
some costs are obvious, such as 
insurance and fuel, others, such as 
repairs and maintenance, are more 
implicit and abstract. Of course, 
people do talk about how the 
service costs for a particular brand, 
but such assertions are not always 
based on hard numbers. Thus, the 
Autocar Spare Parts Survey.

At the time of purchase, two  
cars might cost roughly the same, 
but the burden on your pocket  
may differ substantially over  
the years. The cost of ownership  
of a vehicle is made up of a  
number of components, including 
but not limited to the cost of  
spares, servicing costs, service 
intervals, component service 
life, and even depreciation. The 
multiplicity of these components 
is what makes calculating the 
accurate cost of ownership of a 
vehicle a tricky affair. ◊
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the alto narrowly beats the nano to 
have the lowest basket price amongst 
budget hatchbacks.

*Estimated based on Kwid price
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service parts
Air Filter 271 422 453 482 199 199 305 259 232 398 232 855 235 260 249 249
Oil Filter 162 215 432 166 96 459 90 390 175 370 175 541 132 396 347 499
Fuel Filter 582 540 1775 507 397 1245 356 1254 NA 1640 NA 1900 387 1829 1200 1001
Wiper Blades (pair) 623 799 799 900 469 469 385 385 994 994 800 800 625 625 599 599
Spark Plug (for entire set) 824 500 NA 420 1128 NA 780 NA 125 NA 125 NA 664 NA 638 NA
Timing Belt/ Chain 1038 890 2615 600 999 798 530 1160 1190 2980 1190 1897 743 3516 860 3090
Fan Belt/ Drivebelt 508 657 936 300 549 377 240 240 692 1221 692 1221 271 1119 687 2793
Front Brake Pads (set of 4) 2354 3590 3590 2400 1582 1582 1583 1583 2306 2306 2306 2306 1580 1580 2839 2839

Mechanical parts                 
A/c Evaporator Coil 2549 4390 4390 1686 3098 3098 1950 2050 2600 2600 2600 2600 1987 1987 2843 2843
Radiator Hose Set 559 919 325 500 517 820 129 194 595 847 595 847 262 157 634 1036
Front Strut/ Shock Absorber 2178 2195 2195 2300 1356 1356 1250 1800 1774 1774 1774 1774 1600 1600 1834 1834
Front Brake Disc/ Drum 1065 1390 1390 723 993 993 1137 1137 1310 1395 1395 1395 1711 1711 1841 1841
Front Suspension Lower Arm 2640 2090 2090 1700 1722 1722 2200 2200 1968 1968 1968 1968 1381 1381 1919 1919
Clutch and Pressure Plate 3473 3490 4964 2639 2574 5284 1820 3088 2722 9990 2722 11664 3139 3050 2929 5588
Clutch Release Bearing 715 638 638 700 579 1317 580 3137 4970 1194 4164 4164 610 625 912 912

accident repair parts                 
Front bumper 2805 2162 2162 1900 1441 1441 1735 1735 2030 2030 2827 2827 2301 2301 2566 2566
Wheel rim (each) 1244 799 799 1316 899 899 905 905 1143 1143 1143 1143 1322 1322 5336 5336
Front fender 1981 1880 1880 1800 1068 1068 650 650 1790 1790 1890 1890 1604 1604 1662 1662
Bonnet 5244 4715 4715 3277 2769 2769 3563 3563 5250 5250 5513 5513 4450 4450 5380 5380
Radiator  3455 2990 2990 2950 2499 2779 2500 3600 2980 4126 2980 3430 4956 4956 3655 3828
Front door 9100 4925 4925 5400 5411 5411 3500 3500 8460 8460 7250 7250 6923 6923 7484 7484
Bootlid/ tailgate 5975 3665 3665 5639 3656 3656 3500 3500 6190 6190 6500 6500 5214 5214 6287 6287
Headlight Assy. (each with bulb) 3249 2293 2293 3021 2293 2293 2794 2794 3385 3385 3927 3927 3688 3688 3499 3499
Tail-light Assy. (each with bulb) 1930 725 725 1022 1118 1118 1250 1250 3080 3080 1412 1412 1375 1375 1651 1651
Front windscreen glass 4368 4190 4190 3000 2997 2997 3000 3000 3550 3550 3550 3550 2950 2950 4165 4165
Side mirror (with casing) 1377 854 854 1350 1058 1058 1125 1125 1231 1231 1231 3022 1328 1328 1287 1287
Total Price Basket  60269 51923 55790 46698 41467 45208 37857 44499 60742 69912 58961 74396 51438 55947 63300 70185
Vehicle price  
(ex showroom Mumbai, base version) 507675 480152 589491 501099 516399 611093 504929 631811 577152 682871 531723 654695 489716 610936 557920 701124
Percentage of parts to car price 11.9% 10.8% 9.5% 9.3% 8.0% 7.4% 7.5% 7.0% 10.5% 10.2% 11.1% 11.4% 10.5% 9.2% 11.3% 10.0%
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Diesel∆ There is, however, a simpler 
way around this. The cost of spare 
parts of a car is a great indicator 
of its cost of ownership. It is 
critical that these costs are not 
considered synonymous to the cost 
of ownership. It is merely a good 
indicator, and should always be 
considered in conjunction with 
other information such as the 
service life of components and 
the manufacturer-recommended 
service intervals. Another factor 
that needs to be kept in mind 
is the service package. Several 
manufacturers and dealers today 
offer service packages that, for  
a fixed prepaid sum, cover all  
your servicing needs over a  
certain period. These packages  
also help you hedge against  
future ownership expenses as  
well as inflation. 

Autocar India’s Spare Parts 
Survey, an extensive collection and 
analysis of the cost of spares of 
more than 150 cars currently on 
sale in India, allows you to compare 
the indicative cost of ownership  
of one vehicle to that of any other. 
In this survey, the spare parts have 

been grouped into three categories: 
service parts, mechanical parts 
and accident repair parts. Service 
parts are those that require routine, 
periodic changes, such as air and 
oil filters, wiper blades and brake 
pads. Mechanical parts require 
changing upon wearing out and 
failure, and include brake discs/
drums and shock absorbers. 
Accident repair parts include  
wheel rims or bumpers, and  
usually require changing only  
when damaged due to an accident. 

The cost of all the surveyed  
spare parts for each car is listed 
at the bottom of the table as the 
total basket price, a quick-glance 
number to estimate how heavy  
a car might end up being on  
your wallet. 

Budget hatchBacks
Price sensitivity is particularly high 
for budget car buyers, making the 
cost of ownership an important 
metric for them. The budget car 
segment has seen some exciting 

disruption in the past year, what 
with the introduction of the 
Renault Kwid and the Datsun 
Redigo, both featuring more than 
95 percent localisation. 

Despite heavy localisation 
attempts by Renault and Datsun,  
it is the Maruti Alto 800, India’s 
bestselling car, which features  
the lowest basket price in this 
segment. However, it is important 
to note that the Kwid, Redigo  
and Alto 800 are all priced similarly 
in terms of service parts; the 
disparity occurs in mechanical and 
accident repair parts. The Hyundai 


Maruti’s low-price 

supremacy is 
carried forward in 

almost all of  
its segments.



Depsite being two segments above, 
the swift spares are only slightly more 
expensive than the alto’s.

the low-selling Japanese duo of the honda Brio and the nissan Micra have  mid-priced spares.

Eon 0.8 is close on the heels of  
the Alto 800, and the Eon 1.0 
actually has a lower basket price 
than the Alto K10, demonstrating 
Hyundai’s persistent effort to catch 
up with Maruti in terms of low-cost 
car ownership. 

The Kwid and the Redigo feature 
identical prices for most service 
and mechanical parts since they are 
based on the same platform. The 
difference in their basket prices is 
mainly on account of the difference 
in accident repair parts. ◊
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service parts
Air Filter 422 453 226 226 482 295 321 321 635 310 450 307 392 788
Oil Filter 215 432 90 399 166 425 96 459 550 90 390 325 420 670
Fuel Filter 540 1775 356 1406 507 1320 496 2050 1524 200 1700 1202 2626 1834
Wiper Blades (pair) 799 799 375 375 950 950 766 766 644 270 270 594 594 594
Spark Plug (for entire set) 500 NA 400 NA 420 NA 1128 NA NA 780 NA 900 NA 3512
Timing Belt/ Chain 890 2615 631 1238 600 1150 999 798 2396 2290 1160 4094 2980 5712
Fan Belt/ Drivebelt 657 936 150 462 450 1000 841 377 1099 320 420 1327 976 1939
Front Brake Pads (set of 4) 3590 3590 1583 1583 2850 2850 1579 1579 2395 2145 2145 1844 1844 1844

Mechanical parts               
A/c Evaporator Coil 4390 4390 1900 1900 2400 2400 3498 3498 5400 2600 2600 4707 4707 4707
Radiator Hose Set 919 325 124 122 400 500 468 548 582 265 520 507 1889 2371
Front Strut/ Shock Absorber 2195 2195 788 788 2200 3200 1497 1497 2452 1650 1890 1819 1861 1861
Front Brake Disc/ Drum 1390 1390 1137 1137 1560 1560 1235 1235 2890 1075 1075 2174 2174 2174
Front Suspension Lower Arm 2090 2090 2200 2200 1750 1750 1293 1293 2073 1200 1200 1300 1300 1300
Clutch and Pressure Plate 3490 4964 1616 3605 2639 8950 4364 6621 5770 3125 3088 11368 7320 NA
Clutch Release Bearing 638 638 1702 1702 700 1300 579 1317 1858 580 2625 1710 2250 NA

accident repair parts               
Front bumper 2190 2190 1735 1735 2300 2300 1441 1441 4236 1750 1750 4060 4060 4060
Wheel rim (each) 799 799 950 950 825 825 856 856 1466 910 910 1151 1151 1151
Front fender 1990 1990 1196 1196 1175 1175 1258 1258 3999 1150 1150 3634 3679 3634
Bonnet 5390 5390 3563 3563 3495 3495 3499 3499 5999 3100 3100 5700 5700 5700
Radiator  2990 2990 3150 4310 3650 3750 3049 3692 5558 2150 3500 3900 3900 3900
Front door 4925 4925 5200 5200 5600 5600 5642 5642 9997 5530 5530 8041 8041 8041
Bootlid/ tailgate 3665 3665 5320 5320 4400 4400 3762 3762 6500 2850 2850 7574 7574 7574
Headlight Assy. (each with bulb) 2590 2590 2800 2800 3700 3700 3728 3728 3599 3649 3649 9000 9000 9000
Tail-light Assy. (each with bulb) 2490 2490 1294 1294 2700 2700 1998 1998 2132 2552 2552 1600 1600 1600
Front windscreen glass 4490 4490 3000 3000 2950 2950 2815 2815 4756 3565 3565 4382 4382 4254
Side mirror (with casing) 1290 1290 1333 1333 3577 3577 1344 1344 1183 1125 1125 850 850 850
Total Price Basket  55534 59401 42819 47844 52446 62122 48552 52394 79693 45231 49214 84070 81270 79070
Vehicle price  
(ex showroom Mumbai, base version) 608318 706993 481875 597514 602505 740746 589148 719588 678098 554970 672792 559202 709082 935046
Percentage of parts to car price 9.1% 8.4% 8.9% 8.0% 8.7% 8.4% 8.2% 7.3% 11.8% 8.2% 7.3% 15.0% 11.5% 8.5%
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∆ The Tata Nano, while still  
the cheapest car in this segment  
to buy, is not the cheapest in  
terms of cost of spare parts. At  
Rs 36,279 for the basket, it potters 
in at third place, and also has a 
high parts percentage to car price 
value. This is mainly on account of 
the unusually high cost of its AC 
evaporating coil (Rs 3,009). 

entry-level 
hatchBacks
The entry-level hatchback segment 
is where diesel engines make their 
most affordable appearance. The 
difference between petrol and 
diesel variants of the same car 
is approximately Rs 5,000. The 
difference is mainly on account 
of more expensive air, oil and fuel 
filters as well as clutch and pressure 
plates and clutch-release bearings. 
However, the variation between 
the spare part prices for petrol and 
diesel variants is negligible for Tata 
cars, which probably reflects on  
the economies of scale achieved  
by the carmaker with respect to 
diesel drivetrains. 

In this segment, it is Hyundai 

that leads in terms of affordability 
of spares, with its basket price 
totalling Rs 36,896 for the i10. 
Close behind is the Maruti 
WagonR, followed by the Maruti 

Celerio petrol and diesel.  
However, it is noteworthy that 
most Maruti service parts are  
still, on an average, cheaper than 
the Hyundai’s.  

The four Tata cars in this 
segment, the Indica petrol and 
diesel, and the Tiago petrol and 
diesel, are on the expensive side of 
the spectrum, as are the Chevrolet 
Beat petrol and diesel and the 
Nissan Micra Active. At 17.2 
percent, the Tiago petrol has a very 
high percentage of parts to car 
price. The Tatas’ spare part prices 
are inflated again by the expensive 
AC evaporator coil (for the Tiago), 
as well as the generally expensive 
accident repair parts. The high  
cost of accident repair parts is an 
issue with the Beats and the Micra 
Active too.

Mid-range 
hatchBacks
Hyundai and Maruti emerge as the 
most affordable manufacturers in 
this segment as well. The Maruti 
Swift petrol features one of the 
lowest basket prices across this 
survey, no doubt on account of 
massive economies of scale,  
coming close to its much-smaller 
sibling, the Alto K10. In fact, it is ◊  


Ford beating Maruti and hyundai in spare 

parts prices is a commendable feat. 



Ford’s hard work on reducing service 
costs has paid off; Figo has the lowest 
priced basket in its segment.

the i20 and the Baleno are close competitors and are closely matched in terms of spare parts prices too.
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service parts
Air Filter 271 271 422 453 226 226 482 295 199 199 635 305 259 313 313 235 260 249 249
Oil Filter 162 453 215 432 90 399 166 425 96 459 550 90 390 132 204 132 396 347 499
Fuel Filter 582 1376 540 1775 356 1406 507 1320 397 1245 1524 356 1254 629 179 387 1829 1200 1001
Wiper Blades (pair) 623 623 799 799 375 375 900 900 469 469 644 385 385 336 359 625 625 599 599
Spark Plug (for entire set) 824 NA 500 NA 400 NA 420 NA 1128 NA NA 780 NA 388 NA 664 NA 638 N/A
Timing Belt/ Chain 1038 1501 890 2615 631 1238 600 1150 999 798 2396 530 1160 981 850 743 3516 860 3090
Fan Belt/ Drivebelt 508 719 657 936 150 462 300 400 549 377 1099 240 240 313 516 271 1119 687 2793
Front Brake Pads (set of 4) 2354 2354 3590 3590 1583 1583 2800 2800 1582 1582 2395 1583 1583 1587 1587 1580 1580 2839 2839

Mechanical parts                    
A/c Evaporator Coil 2549 2549 4390 4390 1900 1900 1686 1686 3098 3098 5400 1950 2050 3686 3686 1987 1987 2843 2843
Radiator Hose Set 559 592 919 325 124 122 500 750 517 820 582 129 194 231 182 262 157 634 1036
Front Strut/ Shock Absorber 2178 2178 2195 2195 788 788 2300 2300 1687 1356 2452 1250 1800 2759 2555 1600 1600 1834 1834
Front Brake Disc/ Drum 1065 1222 1390 1390 1137 1137 1050 1050 993 993 2890 1137 1137 841 841 1711 1711 1841 1841
Front Suspension Lower Arm 2640 2640 2090 2090 2200 2200 1700 1700 1722 1722 2073 2200 2200 4125 4125 1381 1381 1919 1919
Clutch and Pressure Plate 3473 5378 3490 4964 1616 3605 2639 8950 2574 5284 5770 1820 3088 3519 3890 3139 3050 2929 5588
Clutch Release Bearing 715 6045 638 638 1702 1702 700 2900 579 1317 1858 580 3137 610 715 610 625 912 912

accident repair parts                    
Front bumper 2805 2805 2099 2099 1735 1735 2100 2100 1441 1441 4236 1735 1735 3769 3769 2301 2301 2566 2566
Wheel rim (each) 1244 1244 1049 1049 950 950 700 700 899 899 1466 905 905 844 844 885 844 5336 5336
Front fender 1981 1981 1828 1828 1196 1196 1800 1800 1068 1068 3999 650 650 2977 3017 1604 1604 1662 1662
Bonnet 5244 5244 5990 5990 3563 3563 3091 3091 2769 2769 5999 3563 3563 4700 4700 4450 4450 5380 5380
Radiator  3455 4349 2990 2990 3150 4310 2950 4100 2499 2779 5558 3200 3600 4479 5172 4956 4956 3655 3828
Front door 9100 9100 4925 4925 5200 5200 4800 4800 5411 5411 9997 3500 3500 8843 8843 6923 6923 7484 7484
Bootlid/ tailgate 6911 6911 5397 5397 3000 3000 5796 5796 3299 3299 6500 3100 3100 7705 7705 5026 5026 4701 4701
Headlight Assy. (each with bulb) 3249 3249 4240 4240 2800 2800 3021 3021 2293 2293 3599 3094 3094 4783 4783 3584 3584 3499 3499
Tail-light Assy. (each with bulb) 1992 1992 2910 2910 1399 1399 1900 1900 1397 1397 2132 1142 1142 1187 1187 2262 2262 1745 1745
Front windscreen glass 4368 4368 4190 4190 3000 3000 3000 3000 2997 2997 4756 3000 3000 4388 4388 2950 2950 4165 4165
Side mirror (with casing) 1377 1377 854 854 1333 1333 1350 1350 1058 1058 1183 1125 1125 1252 1252 1503 1503 1287 1287
Total Price Basket  61267 70521 59197 63064 40604 45629 47258 58284 41720 45130 79693 38349 44291 65377 65662 51771 56239 61807 68692
Vehicle price  
(ex showroom Mumbai, base version) 610758 749537 663580 771371 560940 677268 589380 717771 569758 661431 769264 559629 696073 504569 562128 546842 667738 683655 802394 
Percentage of parts to car price 10.0% 9.4% 8.9% 8.2% 7.2% 6.7% 8.0% 8.1% 7.3% 6.8% 10.4% 6.9% 6.4% 13.0% 11.7% 9.5% 8.4% 9.0% 8.6% 
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zest  
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Petrol
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Diesel

ForD FiGo 
asPire 
Petrol

ForD FiGo 
asPire 
Diesel

honDa 
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Petrol

∆ more affordable in every category 
of spare parts as compared to its 
peers. The diesel variant scores 
equally well.

The Hyundai Grand i10 follows 
the Swift. The outlier, though,  
is the Renault Pulse diesel –  
its basket price is a whopping  


Despite being more 
premium, the Zest 
has a lower-priced 

basket than the 
indigo ecS.



The Toyota Etios Liva is yet 
another expensive mid-size 
hatchback in terms of spare prices, 
primarily due to its expensive 
accident repair parts. At Rs 42,971, 
the Liva petrol’s accident repair 
parts costs are nearly double than 
that of the Swift petrol’s.

preMiuM hatchBacks
Ford has worked hard to improve 
its service infrastructure and lower 
the ownership cost of its cars, 
evident in the fact that the Figo 

petrol and diesel variants feature 
the lowest basket price in this 
segment. In fact, the Figo’s cost of 
service parts is nearly half that of 
the Maruti Baleno or the Hyundai 
i20. On the whole though, the 
Maruti Baleno and the Hyundai i20 
are not that far behind the Figo. 
Notably, the Baleno diesel parts 
account for just 6.7 percent of the 
car price. 

Most expensive of the lot, 
unsurprisingly, is the VW Polo.  
VW is infamous for its high ◊  

the verito has the distinction of the 
most expensive price basket. 

Cheaper bootlid makes the Figo aspire’s price basket lower than that of the Figo hatchback. 

tata  
inDiGo eCs 

Petrol

Rs 74, 396. That’s nearly 70 percent 
more than that of the Swift diesel 
and 35 percent more than the 
average in this segment. This high 
basket price is driven by expensive 
service parts and an unusually 
expensive clutch and pressure plate, 
and clutch release bearing; an 
anomaly also evident in its badge-
engineered sibling, the Nissan 
Micra diesel. 
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service parts
Air Filter 422 453 482 295 321 321 346 346 305 259 288 398 288 855 350 392 350 392 788
Oil Filter 215 432 166 425 219 219 459 459 90 390 175 370 175 541 670 420 670 420 670
Fuel Filter 540 1775 507 1320 397 397 2050 2050 390 1254 NA 1640 NA 1900 NA 1287 1202 2626 1834
Wiper Blades (pair) 799 799 975 975 984 984 984 984 430 430 800 800 800 800 594 594 594 594 594
Spark Plug (for entire set) 500 NA 1600 NA 1128 1128 NA NA 780 NA 176 NA 176 NA 300 NA 1272 NA 3512
Timing Belt/ Chain 890 2615 800 1150 1826 1826 798 798 1250 1160 1190 2980 1190 1897 4094 2977 4094 2980 5712
Fan Belt/ Drivebelt 690 936 450 1000 699 699 377 377 240 470 1214 1221 1214 1221 1765 976 1765 976 1939
Front Brake Pads (set of 4) 3590 3590 2850 2850 1259 1259 1259 1259 2125 2125 3920 3920 2306 2306 1844 1844 1844 1844 1844

Mechanical parts                    
A/c Evaporator Coil 4390 4390 2400 2400 2467 2467 2467 2467 1800 2650 2600 2600 2600 2600 4707 4707 4707 4707 4707
Radiator Hose Set 919 325 650 875 820 820 892 892 295 340 473 847 473 847 3762 3762 1483 1889 2371
Front Strut/ Shock Absorber 2195 2195 3200 2500 1768 1768 1768 1768 1900 3200 1960 1960 1960 1960 1861 1861 1819 1861 1861
Front Brake Disc/ Drum 1390 1390 1560 1560 1235 1235 1235 1235 1137 1137 1395 1395 1395 1395 2174 2174 2174 2174 2174
Front Suspension Lower Arm 2090 2090 1800 1800 2359 2359 2359 2359 1560 1560 1968 1968 1968 1968 1300 1300 1300 1300 1300
Clutch and Pressure Plate 3490 4964 2639 8950 4754 4754 6621 6621 2365 3320 4260 9990 4260 11664 5717 7320 5717 7320 NA
Clutch Release Bearing 638 638 700 1300 1317 1317 1317 1317 1250 1250 4970 1194 4164 4164 1710 2250 1710 2250 NA

accident repair parts                    
Front bumper 2099 2190 2349 2349 2477 2477 2477 2477 2690 2690 2350 2350 2975 2975 2150 2150 4330 4900 4330
Wheel rim (each) 1049 1049 950 950 1175 1175 1175 1175 1060 1060 1143 1143 1143 1143 1500 1151 1151 1151 1151
Front fender 1828 1828 1800 1800 1593 1593 1593 1593 1450 1450 2390 2390 2390 2350 4000 4000 4450 4450 4450
Bonnet 5990 5990 4124 4124 3051 3051 3051 3051 3900 3900 6885 6885 6250 6250 7419 7419 9000 9000 9000
Radiator  2990 2990 5464 5464 3049 3049 3876 3876 4315 5000 4000 4126 2980 4126 3900 3900 3900 3900 3900
Front door 4925 4925 6908 6908 6599 6599 6599 6599 6300 6300 13716 13716 9900 9900 11556 11556 11556 11556 11556
Bootlid/ tailgate 5397 5990 5052 5052 3688 3688 3688 3688 4800 4800 7400 7400 7770 7770 9213 9213 11600 11600 11600
Headlight Assy. (each with bulb) 4240 4240 4700 4700 3381 3381 3381 3381 4555 4555 3980 3980 3980 3980 4231 4231 9000 9000 9000
Tail-light Assy. (each with bulb) 2910 2910 1550 1550 1709 1709 1709 1709 1607 1607 2250 2250 2906 2906 2415 2415 3490 3490 3490
Front windscreen glass 4190 5502 4900 4900 3216 3216 3216 3216 5000 5000 3790 3790 3790 3790 4254 4254 4254 4382 4382
Side mirror (with casing) 854 2195 3120 3120 3220 3220 3220 3220 3050 3050 1231 1231 1231 1856 850 850 850 850 850
Total Price Basket  59230 66401 61696 68317 54711 54711 56917 56917 54644 58957 74524 80544 68284 81164 82336 83003 94282 95612 93015
Vehicle price  
(ex showroom Mumbai, base version) 812614 930144 871263 1000314 833108 957995 967397 1088917 809338 890259 847373 941247 833672 944855 953077 946911 840445 975264 1070328
Percentage of parts to car price 7.3% 7.1% 7.1% 6.8% 6.6% 5.7% 5.9% 5.2% 6.8% 6.6% 8.8% 8.6%  8.2% 8.6% 8.6% 8.8% 11.2% 9.8% 8.7%
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tsi

∆ ownership costs, evident in the 
Rs 84,070 basket price, nearly 
double than that of the Ford Figo 
petrol. The Polo’s high price is 
driven by an unusually expensive 
fuel filter (for the diesel), timing 
belt, clutch and pressure plate, 
front door, headlight assembly  
and tailgate. 

The Mahindra Verito Vibe is  
also pricey, with its Rs 79,693 
basket price.

The Fiat Avventura and Punto 
Evo are not particularly well  
priced either, but an analysis of 
their numbers shows that their high 
cost of spares can be attributed 
largely to the high cost of accident 
repair parts. 

entry-level sedans
The numbers in the entry-level 
sedan segment reflect the ones in 
the premium hatchback segment, 
an unsurprising observation since 
most entry-level sedans are based 
on premium hatchbacks. 

Thus, the Ford Figo Aspire 
once again ranks No.1 in terms of 
affordability of its spare parts. In 
fact, the Figo Aspire’s basket price 
is even lower than that of the Figo 


in the mid-size segment, vW and Skoda spares are 

nearly 40 percent costlier than Maruti’s and hyundai’s.


hatchback, on account of a cheaper 
tailgate. The Figo Aspires are 
followed by the Maruti Swift Dzires 
and the Hyundai Xcents. 

At the top of the basket price 

spectrum sits the Mahindra Verito, 
asking for a lofty Rs 79,693. This 
high basket price is a result of the 
priciest mechanical and accident 
repair parts of the lot. We do not 

have spare parts price data for the 
VW Ameo yet, though reference 
to the premium hatchback table 
suggests that it could present a 
basket as expensive, if not more, 
as the Verito’s. The Honda Amazes 
and Tata Bolts sit somewhere in the 
middle of the spectrum.

A curious observation is the 
disparity in basket price between 
the Tata Indigo eCS and the Zest. 
The basket price for the Indigo eCS 
is nearly 20 percent more than that 
of the Zest, despite the Zest being 
a more premium vehicle, driven by 
the higher prices for its mechanical 
and accident repair parts.

It is noteworthy that the Toyota 
Etios diesel holds the title for the 
most expensive service parts in  
this segment. Its brake pads,  
timing belt and fan belt are all 
more expensive than that of other 
entry-level sedans.

Mid-size sedans
Maruti and Hyundai come back  
on top in the mid-size sedan 
segment with the Ciaz and the 
Verna. The Ciaz boasts the lowest 
prices for service parts and 
mechanical parts in this segment, 
though the cheapest accident repair 
parts are available for the Verna. ◊

among the top three selling sedans, the  
Maruti Ciaz has the cheapest price baskets.

the oil filter for every single petrol 
Maruti costs rs 90.
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is 15 percent more expensive than 
the Ciaz on average in terms of 
basket price.  

executive sedans
The new Hyundai Elantra boasts 
the lowest basket price here, 
though the Renault Fluence, Skoda 
Octavia diesel and VW Jetta diesel 
feature adequately (and relatively) 
low basket prices too. 

The most expensive basket is for 
the VW Jetta petrol. It is notable 
that for all VW Group cars here, 
namely the Jettas and Octavias, 
the diesels feature a lower 
basket price as compared to the 
petrols. 

The Chevrolet Cruze will 
drain your pocket when it 
comes to service parts and 
mechanical parts – its brake 
pads cost Rs 12,580 as 
compared to Rs 4,599 for 
the Elantra and its oil 
filter is a pricy Rs 3,160 
as compared to the Elantra’s 
Rs 219. The most expensive 
accident parts, however, belong 
to the Jettas – the bootlid costs a 
whopping Rs 35,000 as compared 
to Rs 16,896 for the Elantras.

On a side note, you might want 
to take extra care of the front  


the Jetta’s relatively cheap price basket 

comes as a pleasant surprise.



386 441 431

15.4% 13.7% 12.2%

of the three  premium executive sedans, the superb has the lowest-priced spares.

∆ The Verna is available in 1.4-
litre and 1.6-litre engines for both 
petrol and diesel variants, and the 
cost of spares for different capacity 
engines running on the same fuel 
are the same. Thus, ownership 
costs between a 1.4-litre and a 1.6-
litre Verna will change largely due 
to the varying fuel consumption.

VW, once again, charges the 
most for its spare parts. The price 
basket for the Vento diesel is 62 
percent more expensive than that 
of the Ciaz diesel. In fact, the 

Ventos will be heavier on your 
pocket than their peers in terms of 
service, mechanical and accident 
repair parts. It is interesting to note 
that the basket price for the Skoda 
Rapid, though high, is lower than 
that of the Vento, even though  
they are essentially the same cars. 
The principal difference in their 
basket prices stems from the lower 
prices for the Rapid’s accident 
repair parts.

The Honda City, arguably the 
most popular car in this segment,  

service parts
Air Filter 900 1302 1550
Oil Filter 1221 770 562
Fuel Filter NA 2784 4916
Wiper Blades (pair) 3830 4469 4502
Spark Plug (for entire set) 1665 1144 1144
Timing Belt/ Chain 9900 2827 2827
Fan Belt/ Drivebelt 2074 5075 2990
Front Brake Pads (set of 4) 5034 5956 6256

Mechanical parts    
A/c Evaporator Coil 27788 34973 27963
Radiator Hose Set 5244 2349 1960
Front Strut/ Shock Absorber 11000 13518 10210
Front Brake Disc/ Drum 5517 6212 6212
Front Suspension Lower Arm 15230 11657 11657
Clutch and Pressure Plate 30011 12665 12665
Clutch Release Bearing 3910 1399 1399

accident repair parts    
Front bumper 31500 11765 11095
Wheel rim (each) 21000 42460 42153
Front fender 13158 13987 13897
Bonnet 26000 29814 27910
Radiator  12000 44292 50241
Front door 28000 40933 42165
Bootlid/ tailgate 37000 32610 31126
Headlight Assy. (each with bulb) 42000 44581 35610
Tail-light Assy. (each with bulb) 10853 12328 12328
Front windscreen glass 23636 39789 46176
Side mirror (with casing) 17867 21777 21908
Total Price Basket  386338 441429 431415
Vehicle price  
(ex showroom Mumbai, base version) 2506725 3215278 3522216
Percentage of parts to car price 15.4% 13.7% 12.2%
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toyota  
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hyBriD
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SEDANS Chevrolet 
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toyota 
Corolla 

altis Petrol

toyota 
Corolla 

altis Diesel

vW  
Jetta 

Petrol

vW  
Jetta 
Diesel

the newly launched elantra  is the only car in its 
segment with a basket price lower than rs 2 lakh. 

door if you own a Toyota Corolla 
Altis. At Rs 30,582, a single Altis 
front door costs as much as the 
Maruti Alto 800’s entire spare 
parts basket.

preMiuM  
executive sedan
The premium executive sedan 
segment is a relatively small 
segment, consisting of just three 

cars. In descending order of 
affordability of the spare parts 
basket, they are the Skoda Superb, 
the Toyota Camry Hybrid and the 
regular Toyota Camry. While the 
service parts for all three cost  
more or less the same and the ◊  

sKoDa 
oCtavia 
Diesel
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service parts
Air Filter 982 706 953 839 900 900 1013 1330 1348 1348
Oil Filter 3160 219 459 501 1221 400 562 562 420 670
Fuel Filter 2261 1238 2050 NA NA 2207 3575 2741 2019 1834
Wiper Blades (pair) 1958 1521 1521 2729 2729 2729 1450 1450 2697 2755
Spark Plug (for entire set) NA 2996 NA 1665 2404 NA 1344 N/A 4140 NA
Timing Belt/ Chain 4159 4351 3701 3626 9900 5557 7021 3090 7505 5865
Fan Belt/ Drivebelt 3249 1459 1399 774 2074 898 3885 2793 2638 976
Front Brake Pads (set of 4) 12580 4599 4599 6576 5034 6576 4985 8056 5767 5767

Mechanical parts           
A/c Evaporator Coil 16181 11798 11798 30000 30000 13322 34840 12954 23151 15254
Radiator Hose Set 2817 1318 2852 6409 6409 6409 1861 2247 2931 3503
Front Strut/ Shock Absorber 6794 5752 5752 8591 9065 5067 4133 5839 8836 8836
Front Brake Disc/ Drum 5395 4482 4482 4564 5517 4564 5940 5940 3866 3866
Front Suspension Lower Arm 12720 5998 5998 6504 6504 6504 11659 11659 7680 7680
Clutch and Pressure Plate 17023 10178 10534 12183 NA 12183 13660 16131 7690 NA
Clutch Release Bearing 11522 1317 1317 2250 NA 3910 2059 2059 1710 NA

accident repair parts           
Front bumper 16769 8695 8695 11609 11609 11609 9258 9738 16100 16100
Wheel rim (each) 15067 14696 14696 5667 6941 6941 20485 20485 1792 1792
Front fender 8660 7586 7586 9374 9374 9374 11626 11626 9192 9192
Bonnet 21808 15869 15869 20333 20333 20333 18488 18488 17651 17651
Radiator  11518 10967 14156 10274 10274 10274 11432 11328 15714 12422
Front door 23450 18265 18265 22316 22316 22316 30582 30582 23000 23000
Bootlid/ tailgate 18454 16896 16896 34523 34523 34523 21576 21576 35000 35000
Headlight Assy. (each with bulb) 10508 13448 13448 13617 25567 10739 20471 20471 10456 10456
Tail-light Assy. (each with bulb) 7815 4823 4823 9711 9711 9711 9504 9504 8588 8588
Front windscreen glass 10385 18478 18478 17786 17797 17786 8936 8936 19342 19342
Side mirror (with casing) 14806 7773 7773 3210 3210 3210 11263 11263 3210 3210
Total Price Basket  260041 195428 198100 245631 253412 228042 271603 250842 242443 215107
Vehicle price  
(ex showroom Mumbai, base version) 1478231 1374213 1564688 1628428 1984092 1790333 1457267 1565933 1512234 1633020
Percentage of parts to car price 17.6% 14.2% 12.7% 15.1% 12.8% 12.7%  18.6% 16.0% 16.0% 13.2%

sKoDa 
oCtavia 

Petrol 1.8

PREMIUM  
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∆ mechanical parts for the Camrys 
are actually cheaper than that 
of the Superb, the gap in basket 
price appears when you look at the 
accident repair parts – the Camrys’ 
accident repair parts are priced at 
nearly a 30 percent premium over 
those of the Superb. 

However, it is worth noting  
that the Superb will set you  
back more when it comes to  
the clutch and pressure plate, 
clutch-release bearing and front 
bumper – all of which cost about 

three times Camrys’ parts.

coMpact suvs
The spare part prices for the 
compact SUV segment reveal a 
drastic departure from the trends 
we have been witnessing until now. 
Slotting in with the lowest basket 
price is the Mahindra KUV100, 
and topping the segment off with 
the highest basket price is again a 
Mahindra – the NuvoSport. 

For the first time, Maruti and 
Ford have lost the supremacy in 

terms of spare parts affordability – 
the Vitara Brezza and the EcoSport 
are both only about 10 percent 
cheaper than the NuvoSport in 
basket price terms. 

The Vitara Brezza’s service parts, 
specifically the oil and fuel filters, 
are surprisingly pricey compared to 
all other rivals in this segment. It 
also displays a higher-than-usual ◊  


the 1.6 S-cross has a 35 percent costlier 

price basket than the 1.3 S-cross.



service parts
Air Filter 482 295 321 346 346 642 642 995 280 910 398 435 855 793
Oil Filter 166 425 219 459 459 209 209 209 390 830 370 261 541 250
Fuel Filter 507 1320 860 2050 2050 1595 248 1595 1254 1254 1640 NA 1598 2351
Wiper Blades (pair) 986 986 533 533 533 700 700 1122 475 475 366 653 653 776
Spark Plug (for entire set) 1600 NA 1128 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 684 NA NA
Timing Belt/ Chain 800 1185 2927 798 798 1826 2822 1826 1160 2780 1897 3006 1897 2085
Fan Belt/ Drivebelt 450 400 699 377 377 925 956 1395 420 1100 1221 1542 1221 656
Front Brake Pads (set of 4) 4083 3600 3775 3775 3775 4386 4180 4995 2750 2750 3334 3334 3334 3441

Mechanical parts               
A/c Evaporator Coil 1770 1770 5899 5899 5899 7490 7490 8155 4200 4200 5767 5390 5390 3349
Radiator Hose Set 420 420 1111 1097 1097 346 376 876 395 530 3251 3320 2567 433
Front Strut/ Shock Absorber 1884 1884 3099 3099 3099 2397 1389 4073 3450 3450 3582 3582 3582 3375
Front Brake Disc/ Drum 3200 3200 3299 3299 3299 2851 2196 3380 1390 1390 3300 3300 3300 2602
Front Suspension Lower Arm 2300 2300 2359 2359 2359 5441 4865 5995 1475 1475 5284 5284 5284 1945
Clutch and Pressure Plate 2639 8950 5248 6621 6621 7358 5253 10200 3088 11405 11664 8313 11664 13151
Clutch Release Bearing 700 1300 1317 1317 1317 3700 1250 4113 3137 3137 2068 2068 3332 NA

accident repair parts               
Front bumper 2814 2814 1628 1628 1628 5100 5100 6090 4290 4290 7170 7162 7162 4956
Wheel rim (each) 1650 1650 1699 1699 1699 2958 3090 3672 1500 2050 3990 3205 3205 2548
Front fender 1908 1908 1886 1886 1886 3600 3600 6018 2000 2000 5300 5671 5671 3771
Bonnet 4621 4621 6996 6996 6996 8970 8970 9690 6750 6750 11986 16628 16628 8740
Radiator  4898 5464 3985 3985 3985 7995 7604 8900 5000 15360 3375 7139 7139 7836
Front door 6080 6080 12979 12979 12979 10400 10400 10670 8400 8400 15645 17000 17000 13489
Bootlid/ tailgate 12403 12403 9199 9199 9199 13265 13265 14849 8000 8000 13335 17666 17666 17076
Headlight Assy. (each with bulb) 12000 12000 4985 4985 4985 5900 4924 12669 4394 4394 6950 6733 6733 8695
Tail-light Assy. (each with bulb) 3580 3580 2276 2276 2276 1699 1699 3876 2645 2645 3148 3601 3601 1607
Front windscreen glass 4500 4500 4585 4585 4585 6242 4916 7038 4800 4800 4874 5020 5020 6823
Side mirror (with casing) 2031 2031 1999 1999 1999 1884 1690 6106 2800 4700 1410 1625 1625 4785
Total Price Basket  78472 85086 85011 84246 84246 107879 97834 138507 74443 99075 121325 132622 136668 115533
Vehicle price  
(ex showroom Mumbai, base version) 940867 1058350 975529 1063177 1315654 977668 1036191 1229284 859768 1091381 1023136 890241 971634 1101393
Percentage of parts to car price 8.3% 8.0% 8.7% 7.9% 6.4% 11.0% 9.4% 11.3% 8.7% 9.1% 11.9% 14.9% 14.1% 10.5%
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service parts
Air Filter 226 226 385 385 611 642 345
Oil Filter 90 399 185 185 185 185 390
Fuel Filter 822 1406 310 595 595 595 1660
Wiper Blades (pair) 780 780 415 415 539 245 520
Spark Plug (for entire set) 776 NA 400 NA NA NA NA
Timing Belt/ Chain 631 1238 775 1275 1290 1290 1160
Fan Belt/ Drivebelt 150 462 350 435 956 665 420
Front Brake Pads (set of 4) 3725 3725 1549 1549 3595 2945 2750

Mechanical parts       
A/c Evaporator Coil 4786 4786 3100 3100 1324 6800 4200
Radiator Hose Set 1235 764 225 210 356 251 780
Front Strut/ Shock Absorber 2395 2395 1400 1400 1863 1990 2400
Front Brake Disc/ Drum 1501 1501 1100 1100 2416 2473 1390
Front Suspension Lower Arm 1872 1872 1500 1500 5095 5095 1475
Clutch and Pressure Plate 9010 3605 3100 3200 4484 4350 3088
Clutch Release Bearing 1702 1702 550 550 3990 1216 3137

accident repair parts        
Front bumper 1900 1900 3990 3990 3978 3150 3100
Wheel rim (each) 1501 1501 1005 1005 2776 1900 1500
Front fender 1497 1497 1650 1650 2142 2800 1825
Bonnet 8977 8977 4500 4500 8262 7700 6870
Radiator  4310 4310 3378 3790 4955 4955 4830
Front door 6973 6973 5100 5100 10200 10100 9030
Bootlid/ tailgate 9009 9009 2100 2100 11600 11530 9040
Headlight Assy. (each with bulb) 4313 4313 2690 2690 3809 3807 4700
Tail-light Assy. (each with bulb) 1655 1655 1650 1650 1150 1150 2820
Front windscreen glass 4280 4280 2900 2900 5171 4200 4270
Side mirror (with casing) 2567 2567 1200 1200 415 1460 1950
Total Price Basket  76683 71843 45507 46474 81757 81494 73650
Vehicle price  
(ex showroom Mumbai, base version) 731049 807582 482731 580282 790578 771667 763686
Percentage of parts to car price 10.5% 8.9% 9.4% 8.0% 10.3% 10.6% 9.6%

COMPACT  
SUVS

ForD 
eCosPort 

Petrol

MahinDra 
Kuv100 
Petrol

MahinDra 
Kuv100 
Diesel

MahinDra 
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MahinDra 
tuv 300

Maruti 
vitara 
Brezza

uncharacteristically, Maruti loses its low-price 
supremacy with the Brezza against the ecosport diesel.
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service parts
Air Filter 268 278 232 482 295 447 611 520 240 305 259 600 925 1787 1810
Oil Filter 131 453 175 166 425 209 209 90 90 90 390 541 339 444 444
Fuel Filter 554 1518 NA 507 1320 595 1595 325 299 478 1254 2567 1863 1772 2290
Wiper Blades (pair) 1103 1103 295 886 886 496 590 230 340 432 432 828 306 897 4234
Spark Plug (for entire set) 660 NA 125 1600 NA NA NA 195 448 780 NA NA NA NA NA
Timing Belt/ Chain 1561 1501 1190 800 1185 325 3203 830 775 631 1160 1897 NA 2696 2296
Fan Belt/ Drivebelt 174 449 1214 450 400 325 1056 95 140 240 470 1221 481 4221 5291
Front Brake Pads (set of 4) 1824 1824 2306 3299 3299 1995 3448 564 1050 3239 3239 3753 2067 5019 5993

Mechanical parts                
A/c Evaporator Coil 5170 5170 3971 1770 1770 3045 7135 NA 2610 1900 1900 4857 8222 12298 12954
Radiator Hose Set 321 410 450 420 420 267 338 147 228 129 194 3251 546 979 1697
Front Strut/ Shock Absorber 2345 2345 1691 2100 2100 1260 1527 2585 1740 1796 1796 1955 1777 3609 7271
Front Brake Disc/ Drum 2115 2115 930 1906 1906 1690 2448 550 855 1793 1793 7896 1261 6211 6211
Front Suspension Lower Arm 2880 2880 1289 2443 2443 1679 4889 383 477 2380 2380 3579 3172 5906 5906
Clutch and Pressure Plate 3105 3492 2974 2639 8950 5253 5247 1361 1825 3345 3088 11664 8696 9198 13075
Clutch Release Bearing 1242 2287 NA 700 1300 1295 1306 510 895 3137 3137 3332 929 4558 4632

accident repair parts                
Front bumper 1815 1815 1490 2700 2700 3850 4809 890 1150 1625 1625 2482 3101 6300 9282
Wheel rim (each) 1849 1849 950 2010 2010 2700 2958 890 865 1680 1680 1698 2050 19765 17822
Front fender 1708 1708 1295 1800 1800 2995 2142 4272* 986 1617 1617 3390 2942 4408 4006
Bonnet 6194 6194 4200 3277 3277 8188 8262 NA 2968 6002 6002 10600 4335 9512 11060
Radiator  3851 4407 2490 7327 4100 4900 6344 2300 3009 4013 3600 3375 5563 11259 13558
Front door 12250 12250 6980 10826 10826 9180 10195 3932 4956 8845 8845 13800 6119 24561 25301
Bootlid/ tailgate 11473 11473 6716 13500 13500 10302 9000 5637 4904 10646 10646 13490 5688 14702 14703
Headlight Assy. (each with bulb) 2822 2822 2720 3021 3021 3999 3995 453 2644 2755 2755 10563 3115 5911 10162
Tail-light Assy. (each with bulb) 1230 1230 1110 2258 2258 899 1536 371 773 1276 1276 6854 794 3706 3786
Front windscreen glass 5018 5018 3895 3000 3000 4141 5171 2305 3422 4898 4898 4772 4040 9538 8914
Side mirror (with casing) 1625 1625 768 2550 2550 215 1680 220 60 2112 2112 1862 1482 5839 6263
Total Price Basket  73288 76216 49456 72437 75741 70250 89694 29655 37749 66144 66548 120827 69813 175092 198957
Vehicle price  
(ex showroom Mumbai, base version) 690605 835133 413825 773098 931734 698972 872845 288981 352789 681368 821395 846881 721744 1471255 1698020
Percentage of parts to car price 10.6% 9.1% 12.0% 9.4% 8.1% 10.1% 10.3% 10.3% 10.7% 9.7% 8.1% 14.3% 9.7% 11.9% 11.7%
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Petrol

Datsun  
Go +

honDa  
MoBilio 
Petrol
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MoBilio  
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Maruti  
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Maruti  
eeCo

Maruti 
ertiGa 
Petrol

Maruti 
ertiGa 
Diesel

renault 
loDGy

tata  
suMo  
GolD

toyota 
innova 

Crysta 2.4

∆ price for accident repair parts. 
Also, notably expensive are the 
headlight assemblies for the 
EcoSport and Vitara Brezza.

Mid-size suv
Mahindra once again offers the 
most expensive basket price, 
with the XUV500, while Maruti 
is back as the manufacturer with 
the most affordable basket price 
with the S-Cross 1.3. The mid-size 
SUV segment is the first one in 
which Honda has shown price 

higher than its most direct 
competitor, the Mahindra Scorpio. 
It is also interesting that the 
Hyundai Creta diesels feature lower 
basket prices, on account of lower 
service costs, as compared to the 
Creta petrol.

preMiuM suvs
The lowest basket price here 
belongs to the Hyundai Santa Fe, 
despite being the priciest car in the 
segment. The price of its service 
parts is more or less equal to that of 
the Elantra.

In fact, the Renault Koleos aside, 
all SUVs in this segment feature 
roughly similar prices for service 
parts as well as mechanical 
parts; the major 
differences are in  
the accident 
repair parts 
– these vary 
widely, from  
Rs 1,76,251 for 
the Rexton to  
Rs 2,52,557 for 
the Endeavour.

The Rexton, though cheapest 
on the whole, features the most 
expensive AC evaporator coil in this 
survey at Rs 39,303. 

The Skoda Yeti and Ford 
Endeavour are also expensive in 
terms of the basket price, mainly 
on account of expensive accident 
repair parts, especially the 
headlight assemblies. 

Mpvs
The MPV segment ranges from 
the humble Omni to the popular 


the omni holds the 
distinction of having 

the lowest-priced 
spare basket in 

this study.



competitiveness, with the seven-
seater Honda BR-V that takes on 
the Hyundai Creta in terms of 
basket price. 

The Renault Duster’s  
basket price is nearly as high as  
the XUV500’s. Surprisingly, its 
badge-engineered, slightly-more-
premium sibling, the Terrano, 
features a lower basket price, 
mainly on account of cheaper 
accident repair parts. 

In fact, the Duster’s front door 
and tailgate are the most expensive 

in this segment, costing nearly 
thrice as much as the BR-V’s. 
Another interesting observation is 
the nearly 35 percent difference in 
the basket price of the 1.3-litre and 
1.6-litre Maruti S-Cross. Unlike 
in the Creta, the bigger engine in 
the S-Cross does drive up costs, 
principally on account of more 
expensive service parts, clutch and 
pressure plate, and radiator.

The Tata Safari Storme is not 
very competitive either, with a 
basket price nearly 20 percent 

lodgy  spares cost nearly twice 
as much as the ertiga’s.

toyota 
innova 

Crysta 2.8

Chevrolet 
enJoy  
Diesel

Innova Crysta. As such, it is 
advisable to consider them in 
smaller groups.

At the bottom of the MPV 
segment are the Maruti Omni and 
Maruti Eeco. The Omni features  
the lowest basket price in this 
survey, but then again, it is one of 
the cheapest and most rudimentary 
cars in the market today. The 
Maruti Eeco is not too far behind, 
and features one of the cheapest 
components in the entire survey – 
Rs 60 for the side mirror. ◊

20 

15 

10 

05 
10.6%

73 76
49

72 75 70
89

29 37
66 66

120

69

175
198

9.1% 12.0% 9.4% 8.1% 10.1% 10.3% 10.3% 10.7% 9.7% 8.1% 14.3% 9.7% 11.9% 11.7%

*Front panel assembly

  Percentage of parts  
to car price

 Total price basket
(All values in thousands)



SPARE PARTS PRICE    S U R V E Y

d e c e m b e r 2 0 1 6   AUTOCA R INDIA.COM  15 915 8   AUTOCA R INDIA.COM  d e c e m b e r 2 0 1 6

20 

15 

10 

05 

20 

15 

10 

05 

PREMIUM SUVS Chevrolet 
trailBlazer

ForD 
enDeavour 

2.2

ForD 
enDeavour 3.2 

autoMatiC
honDa 

Cr-v 2.0
honDa  

Cr-v 2.4
hyunDai 
santa Fe

hyunDai 
santa Fe  

4X4
ssanGyonG 

reXton
sKoDa  

yeti

11.1%

312 333

13.3

313

11.4%
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12.4%
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10.5%

290

9.6%

275

8.2%

278

12.6%

319

14.3%
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15.3%

696

18.0%

699

15.7%

621

20.0%

556

15.1%

719

13.7%

723

13.0% 13.7%

∆ Above these entry-level people 
movers sit the Mahindra Bolero 
and Tata Sumo Gold. The basket 
prices for both are similar, though 
the Sumo Gold’s service as well 
as mechanical parts are more 
expensive than the Bolero’s. Where 
the Sumo Gold wins is in its lower-
priced accident repair parts. 

Then come the Chevrolet Enjoy, 
Maruti Ertiga, Honda Mobilio, 
Mahindra Xylo and Renault Lodgy. 
Of these, the Ertiga offers the 
lowest basket price. Its service part 

prices are the lowest, and so are 
those for the mechanical (except 
for the Mobilio petrol) and accident 
repair parts. Noteworthy here 
is the exceptionally high basket 
price of the Renault Lodgy. At Rs 
1,20,827, it is almost twice that of 
the Ertiga. The Lodgy’s mechanical 
as well as accident repair parts are 
exceptionally expensive, owing to 
a pricey clutch and pressure plate, 
headlight and tail-light assembly.

At the top of this segment is the 
Toyota Innova Crysta. Not only is 

it nearly twice as expensive as its 
MPV cousins to buy, it is that much 
more expensive to own too. Notably 
expensive are its clutch and 
pressure plates and body panels.

luxury cars
All luxury car manufacturers, 
except Volvo, refused to participate 
in our 2016 Spare Parts Survey. 
We can only assume that this 
is because they are reluctant 
to publicly reveal the prices of 
the spare parts, which further 

leads us to believe that these are 
prohibitively high. Many luxury  
car manufacturers also shied  
away from this survey citing its 
conflict with the promotion of  
their service packages. 

Provided here is Volvo’s spare 
parts list for your reference, though 
we understand that as a standalone, 
it might not be too useful. In 
any case, it can serve as a rough 
indication of what luxury cars in 
the corresponding segment might 
cost in terms of spare parts. AI

service parts
Air Filter 2563 2563 2563 2102 2102 2563 2563 2922
Oil Filter 1282 1282 1282 1282 923 1282 1282 1282
Fuel Filter 3434 3434 3434 3434 3434 3434 3434 3588
Wiper Blades (pair) 4727 4727 4727 4727 4727 4727 4727 4727
Spark Plug (for entire set) 7483 NA NA NA 7483 NA NA NA
Timing Belt/ Chain 13430 13430 13430 13430 13430 13430 13430 16914
Fan Belt/ Drivebelt 4561 3588 3588 3023 4561 3588 3588 4562
Front Brake Pads (set of 4) 9226 8201 9226 7893 7893 9226 9226 10148

Mechanical parts         
A/c Evaporator Coil 51836 51836 51836 41948 41948 51836 51836 51835
Radiator Hose Set 5165 5165 5165 5165 5165 5165 5165 8050 
Front Strut/ Shock Absorber 11687 11687 11687 10559 10559 10559 13633 18554
Front Brake Disc/ Drum 8919 8919 8919 7483 7483 10353 10353 11482
Front Suspension Lower Arm 15605 15605 17655 15605 15605 17655 17655 67090
Clutch and Pressure Plate NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Clutch Release Bearing NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

accident repair parts         
Front bumper 63700 63700 63700 59887 59886 71186 71186 78248
Wheel rim (each) 58365 58365 58365 45380 30754 45380 45380 92947
Front fender 32627 32627 32627 29661 29661 36440 36440 54943
Bonnet 71045 71045 71045 63277 63277 84887 84887 103248
Radiator  32121 32121 32121 27234 27234 32121 32121 44537
Front door 67796 67796 67796 64548 27234 79519 79519 103671
Bootlid/ tailgate 58050 58050 58050 54095 54095 84604 84604 102401
Headlight Assy. (each with bulb) 78595 78595 78595 58710 58661 53080 53080 143521
Tail-light Assy. (each with bulb) 19591 19591 19591 19592 19592 22211 22211 22667
Front windscreen glass 58023 58023 58023 58023 36495 52589 52589 70941
Side mirror (with casing) 26412 26412 26412 24152 24152 24152 24152 42640
Total Price Basket  706243 696762 699837 621210 556354 719987 723061 1060918
Vehicle price  
(ex showroom Mumbai, base version) 4613325 3875876 4470696 3099007 3694507 5237654 5581984 7759440
Percentage of parts to car price 15.3% 18.0% 15.7% 20.0% 15.1% 13.7% 13.0% 13.7%

service parts
Air Filter 1600 1513 1513 482 482 819 819 1395 1210
Oil Filter 600 449 449 166 166 499 499 415 420 
Fuel Filter 1400 1324 1324 1835 1835 1376 1376 2100 1971 
Wiper Blades (pair) 2950 1565 1565 1809 1809 1968 1968 1345 2405 
Spark Plug (for entire set) NA NA NA 3844 3844 NA NA NA NA 
Timing Belt/ Chain 3500 5197 5197 3133 3133 2214 2214 8800 2980 
Fan Belt/ Drivebelt 1900 3804 3804 1862 1862 3221 3221 3495 976 
Front Brake Pads (set of 4) 12600 5960 5960 9952 9952 4811 4811 5186 5767 

Mechanical parts          
A/c Evaporator Coil 11000 8279 8279 22859 22859 14618 14618 39303 20087 
Radiator Hose Set 2000 2104 2104 540 540 865 865 1245 3503 
Front Strut/ Shock Absorber 8543 11280 11280 6834 6834 4730 4730 9000 10727 
Front Brake Disc/ Drum 6200 5845 5845 5237 5237 6077 6077 6007 4564 
Front Suspension Lower Arm 17500 14011 14011 13722 13722 11398 11398 6500 8645 
Clutch and Pressure Plate NA 16050 NA 15639 15639 15075 NA 12200 19953 
Clutch Release Bearing NA 3916 NA 2900 2900 3997 NA 5703 3910 

accident repair parts          
Front bumper 17500 15990 15990 11458 11458 14985 14985 12050 24532 
Wheel rim (each) 22000 30500 30500 9334 9334 18178 18178 4834 17899 
Front fender 13000 16216 16216 11425 11425 9628 9628 5352 13139 
Bonnet 24000 20077 20077 34158 34158 19115 19115 16900 26743 
Radiator  23000 14450 14450 16842 16842 10999 15210 15892 15714 
Front door 35700 38305 38305 32217 33184 23318 23318 35000 24283 
Bootlid/ tailgate 38000 25971 25971 32935 32935 33452 33452 25000 37436 
Headlight Assy. (each with bulb) 25000 46999 46999 19721 19721 40237 40237 27223 37000 
Tail-light Assy. (each with bulb) 7500 7045 7045 5450 5450 9439 9439 8200 12703 
Front windscreen glass 17500 18455 18455 25089 25089 19850 19850 14648 18711 
Side mirror (with casing) 19500 18549 18549 4825 4825 19328 19328 11152 4640 
Total Price Basket  312493 333854 313888 294268 295235 290197 275336 278945 319918 
Vehicle price  
(ex showroom Mumbai, base version) 2808056 2529468 2757457 2373485 2812346 3016031 3378121 2210341 2241877 
Percentage of parts to car price 11.1% 13.3% 11.4% 12.4% 10.5% 9.6% 8.2% 12.6% 14.3% 

VOLVO s60  
Petrol

s60 D4 
Diesel

v40  
Diesel

XC60  
D4 Diesel

XC60 D5 
Diesel

XC90  
Diesel

volvo was the only luxury brand brave enough to participate in this survey.

s60 Cross 
Country Diesel

  Percentage of parts  
to car price

 Total price basket
(All values in thousands)

  Percentage of parts  
to car price

 Total price basket
(All values in thousands)

v40 Cross 
Country Petrol

1060

Despite being the priciest premium suv, the santa Fe has the lowest  price basket.


